

No. 13-553

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND JULIE MAGEE,  
COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN HER  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Joe Huddleston  
*Executive Director*  
Helen Hecht\*  
*General Counsel*  
\*Counsel of Record  
Bruce Fort  
*Counsel*  
Lila Disque  
*Counsel*  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 North Capitol St., NW  
Suite 425  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 650-0300  
hhecht@mtc.gov

September 16, 2014

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. *ACF Industries* Applied the Correct  
    Analysis of § 11501 (b)(4) in the Context of  
    Property Taxes; That Analysis is Equally  
    Applicable Here. .... 9

        1. Alabama’s System of Exempting from  
        the Sales Tax Fuels Subject to the  
        Fuels Tax Was Not Uncommon in 1976;  
        so it is Unreasonable to Expect  
        Congress Would Have Failed to  
        Addressed it Specifically. .... 10

        2. There is No Evidence in the Legislative  
        History of the 4-R Act that Congress  
        Intended Subsection (b)(4) to Require  
        States to Impose the Same Tax on Fuel  
        Purchased by Railroads and Their  
        Competitors.. .... 12

        3. Congress Would Have Clearly  
        Expressed its Intent to Preempt the  
        State’s Long-Established Systems for  
        Taxing Fuel, and Would Have Provided  
        Guidance for the Courts. .... 13

B. Setting up a Comparison Class Comprised of the Railroads’ Potential Competitors Intrudes on State Sovereignty in a Manner Congress Could Not Have Intended and that is Unworkable in Practice.....	16
1. Railroads and their “Competitors” Are Not Similarly-Situated Taxpayers.....	17
2. Adoption of the “Railroad Competitors” Comparison Class Approach Would Not Resolve Litigation Over the Meaning of § 11501(b)(4); It Would Increase it. ....	20
3. The Same Methodology Used to Evaluate Property Taxes Should Apply to Other Taxes. ....	23
C. CSX Has Not Shown it Has Suffered Any Discriminatory Effects from the Different Taxes Imposed by Alabama on Diesel Fuel....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	17, 26
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	26
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N. J. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	17
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	27
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	14
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 23
<i>Burlington B. R.R. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993).....	3
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 720 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 2013).....	1, 3
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA</i> <i>Medical and Clinical Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	14
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	18, 19, 22, 26, 27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	25

<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 871 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	3, 23
<i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. Weiss</i> , 65 S.W.3d 867 (Ark. 2002) .....	21
<i>Moorman v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	15
<i>Railroad Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873).....	14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	14
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Minn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States Steel Corp. v.</i> <i>Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 8, cl. 3.....	25

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 13

49 U.S.C. § 11501(a)..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)-(3)..... *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) ..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. App. §§ 501-593 ..... 13

ALA. CODE § 40-17-2(1)..... 10

ALA. CODE § 40-17-220(e)..... 10

ALA. CODE § 40-23-2 ..... 10

ALA. CODE § 40-23-61 ..... 10

ALA. CODE § 40-17-325 ..... 10

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §§ 80.520-27 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

1972 Education Act (Title IX)..... 20

About CSX: Fuel Efficiency, <a href="http://www.csx.com/index.cfm/about-csx/projects-and-partnerships/fuel-efficiency/">http://www.csx.com/index.cfm/about-csx/projects-and-partnerships/fuel-efficiency/</a> .....	20
CSX Annual Materials, 2007-2014, <a href="http://investors.csx.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=92932&amp;p=irol-reportsannual">http://investors.csx.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=92932&amp;p=irol-reportsannual</a> .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952, Pt. VI, at 1143 (1965) .....	5
Internal Revenue Service Publication 510, Excise Taxes (Including Fuel Tax Credits and Refunds).....	29
Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills before Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1966) .....	5
IRS Form 8849, Claim for Refund of Excise Taxes .....	29
John Due, The Nature and Structure of Sales Taxation, 9 Vand. L. Rev. 123 (1956) .....	11
John F. Due & John L. Mikesell, SALES TAXATION: STATE AND LOCAL STRUCTURE AND ADMINISTRATION 77 (Urban Inst. Press 2d ed. 1994) (1983).....	11
Multistate Tax Compact .....	5

National Transportation Policy, S Rep No 87-445, 87th Cong, 1st Sess III–IV (1961) .....	13
Pamela J. Jackson, The Federal Excise Tax on Gasoline and the Highway Trust Fund: A Short History CRS-1 (2006) .....	11
Regulations of the Offices of the Department of Education, 34 CFR Subtitle B.....	20
S. Conf. Rep. No. 595, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	2
Trip of a Lifetime: Intermodal 101, <a href="http://www.intermodal.com/share/wwwintermodal/assets/File/Resource%20Center/Information%20Kits/Intermodal_101_One-sheeter.pdf">http://www.intermodal.com/share/ wwwintermodal/assets/File/Resource %20Center/Information%20Kits/Intermodal_ 101_One-sheeter.pdf</a> .....	21
